determining key accounting policies, progress in the developing of financial statements including note disclosures,
implementing business requirements, continuously addressing internal controls and internal control over financial
reporting requirements, implementing and monitoring system needs and preparing the Company’s opening balance
sheet under IFRS.

The condensed preliminary consolidated opening IFRS balance sheet as at January 1, 2010 with reconciliations to the
previously reported December 31, 2009 audited consolidated balance sheet prepared in accordance with Canadian
GAAP is presented below.  The preliminary amounts presented below are based on accounting policies the Company
expects to apply in preparing its first consolidated IFRS financial statements. The amounts determined for the final
consolidated opening IFRS balance sheet as at January 1, 2010 may differ from these preliminary amounts.

The Company’s unaudited condensed preliminary consolidated IFRS balance sheet as at January 1, 2010 is as follows:

42

Edgar Filing: LIGHTBRIDGE INC - Form S-8 POS

36

As at January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP
Income
Taxes(1)

Closure and
Decommis-sioning(2)Warrants(3) Other(4) IFRS

Current Assets $ 372,455 $(4,993 ) $ - $ - $- $367,462
Non-current assets 1,476,154 (272,461 ) (836 ) - - 1,202,857

Total assets $ 1,848,609 $(277,454 ) $ (836 ) $ - -
1,570,
319

Current liabilities $ 100,180 $- $ - $ - $- $100,180
Non-current liabilities 389,383 (271,948 ) (5,502 ) 43,919 - 155,852
Total Liabilities 489,563 (271,948 ) (5,502 ) 43,919 - 256,032

Shareholders’ Equity 1,343,790 (5,506 ) 4,666 (43,919 ) (708 ) 1,298,323
Non-controlling interest 15,256 - - 708 15,964

1,359,046 (5,506 ) 4,666 (43,919 ) - 1,314,287
Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity $ 1,848,609 $(277,454 ) $ (836 ) $ - $- $1,570,319

Notes to Canadian GAAP to IFRS Reconciliation

(1) Income taxes

The adjustments to deferred income tax assets and liabilities reflect the tax effects under IAS 12 Income Taxes:

(a) IAS 12 requires recognition of deferred taxes for differences that arise on
translation of non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than
US dollars.  The tax bases of these non-monetary items are re-measured
from the local currency to the functional currency using current rates and
the differences as a result of changes in exchange rates and indexing for